COURT FILE NUMBER

2201-13984

COURT

COURT OF KING'S BENCH OF ALBERTY

JUDICIAL CENTRE

**CALGARY** 

APPLICANT

BDO CANADA LIMITED in its capacity as the Trustee of the Estate of the Late Richard Kenneth

bv Email

Jaggard

RESPONDENT

941996 ALBERTA LTD.

DOCUMENT :

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND CONTACT INFORMATION OF PARTY FILING THIS DOCUMENT

Miles Davison LLP
Barristers and Solicitors
900, 517 – 10th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, Alberta T2R 0A8
Telephone: (403) 298-0327
Facsimile: (403) 263-6840
Attention: Daniel Jukes
File No.: 38190 DKJ

# AFFIDAVIT OF SHANIEK SHAW Sworn on April 15, 2024

- I, Shaniek Shaw, of the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, MAKE OATH AND SAY THAT:
- 1. On March 6, 2024, I served the parties with the filed Order granted on February 21, 2024 by the Honourable Justice Hollins (and filed on February 29, 2024) together with a service letter dated March 6, 2024 (the "Service Letter") as follows:
  - a) To the Proven Creditors on the Creditor Mailing List attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A" by sending the documents by email to the email addresses noted therein. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "B" is a copy of the email to the Proven Creditors;

- b) To the Estate of the Late Richard Kenneth Jaggard by email to Sandy McDonnell, the Executor at email address: sandy.macdonell@me.com. Please refer to the email noted at Exhibit "B" above; and
- c) To the Canada Revenue Agency ("CRA") by fax to the fax number: 1-866-219-0311. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "C" is a copy of the fax transmission confirmation.
- 2. On March 7, 2024, I served the Government of Alberta c/o Tax and Revenue Administration and Alberta Corporate Registry with the documents by sending the same by email to the following respective email addresses: tra.revenue@gov.ab.ca and tammy.cherian@gov.ab.ca. Attached hereto and marked as **Exhibit "D**" is a copy of the email.
- 3. A copy of the Service Letter is attached hereto and marked as **Exhibit "E"**.
- 4. With respect to the email deliveries, I did not receive undeliverable messages to those parties.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2024.

A Commissioner for Oaths in and for Alberta

SHANIEK SHAW

MARIA ANN CIUPA
A Commissioner for Oaths
in and for the Province of Alberta
My Commission Expires July 31,

# Creditor Mailing List

THIS IS EXHIBIT "
Referred to in the Affidavit of

In the matter of the bankruptcy of Estate of the Late Richard Kenneth Jaggard of the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta day of APRIL

Creditor Type	Name	Attention	Address A Commissioner for Oaths
Debtor	Estate of the Late Richard Kenneth Jaggard		in and for Alberta 244082 Range Road 32 Calgary AB T3Z 2E3
Secured	Scotiabank c/o Canaccede International Management Ltd.	Joanne Fenech	RBCBK0512646 PO Box 758 Stn B London ON N6A 4Y8 Phone: (844) 827-9222 Fax: (844) 827-9220 SBinsolvency@canaccede.com  MARIA ANN CJUPA A Commissioner for Oaths in and for the Province of Alberta My Commission Expires July 31,
Unsecured	Aktiv Kapital Bankruptcies c/o FCT Default Solutions	Insolvency Department	BNSBK0512647 PO Box 2514, Stn B London ON N6A 4G9 Phone: (519) 672-6703 Fax: (647) 439-1419 dsbankrupt@collectlink.com
	Aktiv Kapital Bankruptcies c/o FCT Default Solutions	Insolvency Department	BNSBK0512648 PO Box 2514, Stn B London ON N6A 4G9 Phone: (519) 672-6703 Fax: (647) 439-1419 dsbankrupt@collectlink.com
	Alberta Health Services - EMS	Shyla Prodahl	Ambulance PO Box, 1260 Stn Main Edmonton AB T5J 2M8 Phone: (780) 735-1878 Fax: (780) 735-1736 ems_accounts_receivable@albertaheal thservices.ca
	CIBC Bankruptcies c/o TECHCOM Managed Services	¥I	00009-19-555-35 6-6150 Hwy 7, PO Box 486 Woodbridge ON L4H 0R6 Phone: (844) 219-8833 Fax: (905) 851-5829 tms.cibc@techcomnet.com
	CIBC Visa - Bankruptcies c/o TECHCOM Managed Services		4500600106275906 6-6150 Hwy 7, PO Box 486 Woodbridge ON L4H 0R6 Phone: (844) 219-8833 Fax: (905) 851-5829 tms.cibc@techcomnet.com
	National Bank of Canada - MasterCard c/o FCT Default Solutions		226086 / 191073 PO Box 2514, Stn B London ON N6A 4G9 Phone: (519) 672-6703 - 505 Fax: (647) 439-1419 dsinsolvency@collectlink.com

### **Shaniek Shaw**

From:

Shaniek Shaw

Sent:

Wednesday, March 6, 2024 1:44 PM

To:

SBinsolvency@canaccede.com; dsbankrupt@collectlink.com;

ems accounts receivable@albertahealthservices.ca; tms.cibc@techcomnet.com;

dsinsolvency@collectlink.com; sandy.macdonell@me.com

Cc:

**Daniel Jukes** 

Subject:

In the Matter of the Bankruptcy of Richard Kenneth Jaggard - Court File No:

25-2008070/B201 008070

**Attachments:** 

Letter re Jaggard - March 6, 2024.pdf; 2201-13984-Filed-2024-02-29-Order.pdf

Hello,

Please find enclosed for service the Order (granted on February 21, 2024 and filed on February 29,

2024) and the service letter from Daniel Jukes.

Regards,

#### SHANIEK SHAW

Legal Assistant to Ward Mather and Daniel Jukes

MILES DAVISONLIP

900, 517 - 10th Avenue SW Calgary, Alberta T2R 0A8

403.298.0396 403.263.6840

email: sshaw@milesdavison.com

Referred to in the Affidavit of

ommissioner for Oaths in and for Alberta

MARIA ANN CIUPA

A Commissioner for Oaths in and for the Province of Alberta

My Commission Expires July 31, 2026

This message may contain confidential information and is subject to solicitor-client privilege. Any unauthorized distribution or other improper use of this message is prohibited. If received in error, please contact the sender and destroy this message and any copies.

## **Shaniek Shaw**

From: RingCentral <service@ringcentral.com> Wednesday, March 6, 2024 2:18 PM Sent: To: Shaniek Shaw Subject: Fax Message Transmission Result to +1 (866) 2190311 - Sent Fax Transmission Result Here are the results of the 9-page fax you sent from your phone number (587) 650-5716 **Phone Number Date and Time** Result Name 18662190311@rcfax.com +1 (866) 2190311 March 6, 2024 at 2:17 p.m. Sent Your fax(es) included the following file(s), which were rendered into fax format for transmission: Result **File Name** Success image001.png Success Letter re Jaggard - March 6, 2024.pdf 2201-13984-Filed-2024-02-29-Order.pdf Success View this message on your RingCentral app. THIS IS EXHIBIT " Referred to in the Affidavit of Thank you for using RingCentral! A.D. 202 day of Work from anywhere with the RingCentral app. It's got everything you need to stay connected: team messaging, video A Commissioner for Oaths meetings and phone - all in one app. Get started

MARIA ANN CIUPA

By subscribing to and/or using RingCentral, you acknowledge agreement to our Terms of Use A Commissioner for Oaths

My Commission Expires July 31, 20000

Copyright 2024 RingCentral, Inc. All rights reserved. RingCentral and the RingCentral logo are trademarks of RingCentral, Inc., 20 Davis Drive, Belmont, CA 94002, USA.

### **Shaniek Shaw**

From:

Shaniek Shaw

Sent:

Thursday, March 7, 2024 1:40 PM

To:

tra.revenue@gov.ab.ca; tammy.cherian@gov.ab.ca

Cc:

**Daniel Jukes** 

Subject:

In the Matter of the Bankruptcy of Richard Kenneth Jaggard - Court File No:

25-2008070/ B201 008070

**Attachments:** 

Letter re Jaggard - March 6, 2024.pdf; 2201-13984-Filed-2024-02-29-Order.pdf

Hello,

Please find enclosed for service the Order (granted on February 21, 2024 and filed on February 29, 2024) and the service letter from Daniel Jukes.

Regards,

#### SHANIEK SHAW

Legal Assistant to Ward Mather and Daniel Jukes

MILES DAVISON LLP

900, <u>517 - 10th</u> <u>Avenue SW</u> <u>Calgary, Alberta</u> <u>T2R 0A8</u>

Tel: 403.298.0396 Fax: 403.263.6840

email: sshaw@milesdavison.com

THIS IS EXHIBIT "

Referred to in the Affidavit of SHANTEK SHAW

Sworn before me this 15 711

day of APRIL A.D. 2024

A Commissioner for Oaths in and for Alberta

ARIA ANN CIUPA
A Geomissioner for Oaths
and for the Province of Alberta
and for the Province of Alberta
and a series of Explose July 31, 2026

This message may contain confidential information and is subject to solicitor-client privilege. Any unauthorized distribution or other improper use of this message is prohibited. If received in error, please contact the sender and destroy this message and any copies.



900, 517 10 Avenue S.W. Calgary, Alberta T2R 0A8 Tel (403) 298-0333 Fax (403) 263-6840 thefirm@milesdavison.com

**DANIEL JUKES** 

THIS IS EXHIBIT "Referred to in the Affidavit of SHANTEK SHAW

Sworn before me this 15 TH

day of APRIL A.D. 2024

A Commissioner for Oaths in and for Alberta

MARIA ANN CIUPA A Compressioner for Oaths

v Euphos July 31, 🤏 🄏

March 6, 2024

File No. 38190

Direct Line: (403) 298-0327 djukes@milesdavison.com

Legal Assistant: Shaniek Shaw Direct Line: (403) 298-0396 sshaw@milesdavison.com

VIA: Email

TO: Proven Creditors and Executor of the Late Richard Jaggard

Dear Sir/Madam:

Re:

Court File No: 25-2008070/ B201 008070 In the Matter of the Bankruptcy of Richard Kenneth Jaggard

We act as counsel for BDO Canada Limited ("BDO") in its sole capacity as trustee in bankruptcy (the "Trustee") of the Estate of Richard Jaggard (the "Estate").

Please be advised that for the purpose of liquidating and dissolving 941996 Alberta Ltd. ("**941 AB**") a company that was solely owned by Mr. Jaggard prior to his death and bankruptcy, the Trustee applied to have BDO Canada Limited appointed as liquidator (the "**Liquidator**") of 941 AB. We note that we also act on behalf of BDO in its capacity as Liquidator of 941 AB.

The Liquidator has now completed the liquidation and applied to the Court for an Order approving its activities, professional fees, and approving distribution of available residual funds in 941 AB to the Estate. A copy of the Order is enclosed for service upon you.

In particular, we draw your attention to paragraph 10 of the Order which requires that any interested party that wishes to set aside or vary the Order must notify BDO of such intention within one week of being served with a copy of this Order. Justice Hollins had directed this clause be inserted as proven creditors in the bankruptcy had not been given notice of the liquidation proceedings.

A copy of the Liquidator's Report referenced in the Order is available upon request.

If you wish to give notice to the Liquidator, you can do so by email to counsel at djukes@milesdavison.com or to Breanne Scott by email to brscott@bdo.ca.

Yours truly,

**MILES DAVISON LLP** 

DANIEL JUKES

DKJ/ss Enclosure

